2023 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 75

BY REPRESENTATIVES BAGLEY AND SEABAUGH AND SENATORS MILLIGAN AND PEACOCK

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High

School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division II state championship.

WHEREAS, the North DeSoto High School Griffins claimed the 2023 Non-Select

Division II state title by defeating Albany High School, 7-4, in the championship game; and

WHEREAS, the victory gives the North DeSoto High School softball program three

consecutive state titles and six in the past seven years; Head Coach Tim Whitman earned his

third state title at North DeSoto and his eighth overall; and

WHEREAS, the Griffins received incredible performances from a number of players;

senior pitcher Aly Delafield played a crucial role, and the team received offensive support

in the form of home runs hit by Peyton Miller, Cameron Curtis, and Laney Johnson; and

WHEREAS, the entire North DeSoto High School softball program is most deserving

of the highest recognition for their sustained dominance over the last seven years.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

commend the North DeSoto High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High

School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division II state championship and does

hereby extend sincerest wishes that the Griffins continue their excellent work and always

strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE